
 CENTRAL MEDICAL SERVICES   SOCIETY 
             (An Autonomous Body, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India) 

2nd Floor, Vishwa Yuvak Kendra, Teen Murti Marg, 
Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.                                                                   

                                                                  Website: www.cmss.gov.in, Tel. 011-21410905/6 

 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Dated: 25-06-2025 

AMENDMENT NO.01  

Tender No: CMSS/PROC/2025-26/NACO/011, Dt. 09-06-2025 

(GeM ID: GEM/2025/B/6250269) 

Tender for: - Procurement of HIV Rapid Test Kit 2 & 3 for NACO for two years 

PRE-BID MEETING held on 16-06-2025 at 11:00 AM (IST) 

Points raised by the Representatives of prospective bidders during the Pre-bid meeting held on 16-06-2025 at 

11:00 AM (IST) were discussed. The following Amendments/ Clarifications are hereby made to above 

referred tender document: - 

1. SECTION-VI: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND QUALITY ASSURANCE;  

Page No.: 87 

FOR: - 

Important Note No. 2; 

 

All the Principles may be included in the specifications as acceptable for the tendered kit, while 

ensuring that at least two of three selected kits are able to differentiate between HIV 1 and  

HIV 2. 

 

AMENDED TO BE READ AS: 

Important Note No. 2; 

 

Both the Principles as included in the specifications for the tendered kit are acceptable, while 

ensuring that at least one of two selected kits is able to differentiate between HIV 1 and  

HIV 2. 

 

Note: -Apart from above, all other terms and conditions of bid document shall remain unchanged. 

 

 

 

           Sd/- 

GM (Procurement-I/C) 

1



Sr. 
No.

Pg. No. and Clause as 
per Tender document

Tender Brief Descriptions Bidder's Query / Suggestion / Proposed modification Clarification(s)/ 
Amendment(s)

1 Section-VI

TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATIONS AND 
QUALITY ASSURANCE

Page No.: 86
Point No. 1 (3)

HIV Test Kit should have either of the following principles:

a)      Dot Immuno Assay

b)      Immuno-Concentration (Flow Through)

Dear Sir,

Please add Immunochromatography (Lateral Flow) assays to the technical
Specification.

As per NACO guidelines: HIV confirmation will be done through 3 different principles.

Clarified As:-
No changes in the technical specifications.

2 SECTION VI

TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATIONS AND 
QUALITY ASSURANCE

Page No.: 87
Important Note No.: 4

Important Note-

The vendor shall supply HIV-2 control to a maximum of 2600 tests to the National 
and State reference labs in the programme, who confirms the HIV-2 diagnosis.

Please clarify whether the requirements of HIV-2 Control are one-time requirements
or whether we have to supply for every tranche.

Clarified As:-
The requirement of HIV 2 Control is required annually with the first
and forth tranche in quantities as detailed in Tender document.

Also, please refer to Delivery Terms under Section V (Schedule of
Requirement) on Page No.61

3 SECTION VII: GENERAL 
CONDITIONS OF 
CONTRACT (GCC)

Page No.: 110
Subclause 5 of 
Clause 7.1

Pre-dispatch Inspection

The samples of each batch 3 sets (Testing, Control and Reserve) will be collected 
and Testing sample shall be sent to designated laboratories (Government/ Private 
Drugs Testing Laboratories) for testing as decided by the Purchaser. Sample 
quantities will be borne by the supplier.

Please clarify the apex Lab.

We recommend NIB (National Institute of Biologicals) should be that apex Lab whose
report will be binding to all. As NIB (National Institute of Biologicals) provides Panel
for analysis

Clarified As:-
No Change.

4 SECTION VII: GENERAL 
CONDITIONS OF 
CONTRACT (GCC)

Page No.: 110
Subclause 5 of 
Clause 7.1

Pre-dispatch Inspection

However, handling and testing charges will be borne by the Purchaser.

Please clarify the handling and testing charges will be borne by the Purchaser (CMSS). Clarified As:-
For PDI Testing: Sample quantities will be borne by the supplier.
However, handling and testing charges will be borne by the Purchaser 
i.e. CMSS.

5 Section-VI

TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATIONS AND 
QUALITY ASSURANCE

Page No.: 87
Important Note No. 2

All the Principles may be included in the specifications as acceptable for the
tendered kit, while ensuring that at least two of three selected kits are able to
differentiate between HIV 1 and HIV 2.

Both the Principles are acceptable for the tendered kit, while ensuring that at least
one of the two selected kits are capable of differentiating between HIV 1 and HIV 2.

Amended As:-
Both the Principles as included in the specifications for the tendered
kit are acceptable, while ensuring that at least one of two selected
kits is able to differentiate between HIV 1 and HIV 2.

Sd/-
GM (Procurement-I/C)

PRE-BID MINUTES
Tender No.:- CMSS/PROC/2025-26/NACO/011, Dt.09-06-2025

Tender for:- Procurement of HIV Rapid Test Kit 2 & 3 for NACO for two years
Pre-bid meeting on:- 16-06-2025 @ 11:00 AM

Note:- Above Clarifications/amendment will be part of the tender document.

Page No.1 of 12


